

Nos. 16-285, 16-300, and 16-307

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION, PETITIONER

*v.*

JACOB LEWIS

---

ERNST & YOUNG LLP, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

STEPHEN MORRIS, ET AL.

---

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, PETITIONER

*v.*

MURPHY OIL USA, INC., ET AL.

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH, SEVENTH, AND NINTH CIRCUITS*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS IN NOS. 16-285 AND 16-300  
AND SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS IN NO. 16-307**

---

JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ALLON KEDEM  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	2
Statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	9
Argument:	
When parties agree to arbitrate employment-related claims bilaterally, the FAA requires enforcement of those agreements.....	12
A. The NLRA does not preclude enforcement of an agreement to arbitrate employees' work-related claims bilaterally .....	14
1. Bilateral arbitration agreements should be enforced absent a specific congressional command to the contrary .....	15
2. The NLRA does not contain a specific congressional command precluding enforcement of plaintiffs' bilateral arbitration agreements .....	18
B. Enforcing the parties' arbitration agreements in these cases, in accordance with the FAA, would not deprive plaintiffs of any substantive right conferred by another federal statute.....	25
C. The FAA's saving clause provides no sound basis for declining to enforce the parties' arbitration agreements.....	29
Conclusion .....	34
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	12, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	31
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) .....	13, 14, 25, 26, 30
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	2
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. 2277 (2012).....	3, 4, 8
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015) .....	7
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	2
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	31
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	24
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	9, 15, 16, 17, 31
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	16, 31
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	24
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944) .....	11, 27, 28
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , No. 16-32 (May 15, 2017) .....	31, 32
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	30

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	16, 17, 25, 31
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	12
<i>NLRB v. Alternative Entm't, Inc.</i> , No. 16-1385, 2017 WL 2297620 (6th Cir. May 26, 2017).....	19, 21, 23, 24
<i>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	11, 27, 28, 29
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) .....	31
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	16, 17, 18, 31
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974) .....	15, 16
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) .....	26
<i>Shearson/Am. Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	31
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	11, 12, 30
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953) .....	15

## Statutes and rules:

Credit Repair Organizations Act, 15 U.S.C. 1679 <i>et seq.</i> .....	17
15 U.S.C. 1679c(a) .....	17
15 U.S.C. 1679f(a).....	17, 18
15 U.S.C. 1679g.....	17
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
9 U.S.C. 2.....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
9 U.S.C. 3.....	3

VI

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
29 U.S.C. 151.....	3
29 U.S.C. 157.....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
29 U.S.C. 158.....	4, 23, 2a
29 U.S.C. 158(a)(1).....	3, 21, 22, 2a
29 U.S.C. 160(a).....	3
29 U.S.C. 206.....	26
29 U.S.C. 207.....	26
29 U.S.C. 216(b).....	18, 20, 26
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. 77n.....	15
15 U.S.C. 77v(a) (1952).....	15
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. 78aa (1970).....	16
15 U.S.C. 78o(o).....	20
7 U.S.C. 26(n)(2).....	19
10 U.S.C. 987(e)(3).....	19
12 U.S.C. 5518(b).....	19
12 U.S.C. 5567(d)(2).....	19
15 U.S.C. 1226(a)(2).....	19
15 U.S.C. 1639c(e)(1).....	19
18 U.S.C. 1514A(e)(2).....	19
22 U.S.C. 290k-11(a).....	19
22 U.S.C. 1650a(a).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 23.....	10, 21, 22
Rule 23(a)(1).....	21
Rule 23(a)(2).....	21

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 1147, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935).....	22
S. Rep. No. 573, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935).....	22, 23
